
AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa Gity Council Chambers

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, June 26,2018,1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1208

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON

1. Approval of Minutes of June 12,2018 (Meeting No. 1207)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None

NEW APPLICATIONS

22455-Laquinnia Lawson
Variance to reduce minimum required front street setback from 30 feet to 25 feet
(Section 5.030-A). LOCATION: 1 East 26th Place South (CD 4)

22456-KKT Architects - Nicole Watts
Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks,
schools, and religious assemblies and 50 feet from an R-zoned lot (Section
40.050-A). LOCATION: 112 South Elgin Avenue East (CD 4)

4. 22458-David Lvnch
Special Exception to permit a carport in the street setback (Section 90.090-C.1)
LOGATION: 8539 East 34th Street South (CD 5)

Staff requests a continuance to July '10,2017; additional relief is needed.

5 22459-John Phillips
Variance to permit an accessory building to exceed 40% of the floor area of the
principal residential structure (Section 45.030-8). LOCATION: 2135 South 130th
Avenue East (CD 6)
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6 22460-Loren Sells
Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a liquor store from other liquor
stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, or pawnshops in the CBD
District (Section 40.300-A). LOGATION: Tenant Space - 502 East 3rd Street
South (CD 4)

7. 22461-KKT Architects - Nicole Watts
Special Exception to allow a dynamic display in an RS-4 District (Section 60-
050.8). LOGATION: B/t East Independence Avenue North & East Latimer
Street North and B/t North MLK, Jr. Boulevard & North Main Street (CD 1)

Staff requests a continuance to July 10,2017; additional relief is needed.

8. 22462-Jennifer and Michael Abbev
Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational vehicles in
an RS-3 District (Section 45.150). LOCATION: 3818 South 142nd Avenue East
(cD 6)

22463-KKT Architects - Nicole Watts
Variance to permit the construction of stairs in the right-of-way (Section 90.090-
A). LOCATION: 315 South Trenton Avenue East, 317 South Trenton Avenue
East, 1609 East 4th Street South (CD 4)

10. 22467-Havden Kuck
Variance of the minimum side setback requirement; Variance of the minimum
rear setback requirement (Section 5.030-A). LOCATION: 213 West 19th Street
South (CD 4)

OTHER BUSINESS

11. REGONSIDERATION:

22447-John Watchous
Special Exception to allow a personal improvement use in an OM District
(Section 15.020). LOGATION: 1222 South Lewis Avenue East (CD 4)
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NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Gouncil District

NOTE: lf you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and
deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development Services,
INCOG. $! electronic devices MUST be silenced during the Board of
Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the INGOG Office at (918) 584-7526 if you require an
official posted agenda.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213

GZM: 36

CD:4
A-P#:

Case Number: BOA-22455

HEARING DATE: 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Laquinnia Lawson

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum required front setback from 30 feet to 25 feet
(Section 5.030-A).

LOCATION: 1 E 26 PL S ZONED: RS-2

TRACT SIZE: 15516.14 SQ FTPRESENT USE: vacant

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 8 BLK 13, RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN THIRD AMD

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subiect Propertv:
BOA-201I l; on 9.13.05 the Board denied a Variance of the rear yard setback from 25 ft to 15 ft
for the construction of a new dwelling.

Surrounding Properties :

BOA-21178; on 11.23.10 the Board approved a Minor Special Exception to reduce the required
front yard in the RS-2 district from 30 ft. to 25 ft; located at 32 E. 26th St.

BOA-19220; on 10.23.01 the Board approved a Minor Variance of required front yard of 30'
down to 28' 4", per plan, on condition that the porch remain open and not be enclosed, finding the
hardship to be the center island and porch not enclosed affects the setback in this instance,
located at 135 E. 26th Ct.

BOA-18069; on 6.9.98 the Board approved a Variance of the required side yard from 5' to 3.3';
and a Variance of the required side yard on a corner lot from 15'to 8'; and a Variance to expand
a non-conforming structure in a manner which increases its non-conformity; finding that the age
of the house and the shape of the lot presents a hardship, per plan submitted; located at the
NWc of E. 26th St. & S. Boston Pl.

BOA-15607; on 2.12.91 the Board denied a Variance to reduce the lot area requirement from
9,000 sq. ft. to 8,964 sq. ft. and denied a Variance to reduce the rear yard from 25' to 20' finding
that the proposed structures will not align with the existing homes along Boston Ave. and 26th Pl.

and that granting of the requests will be detrimental to the neighborhood; located at the SW/c of
E. 26th Pl. and S. Boston Ave.

&,e
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BOA-15205; on 7.20.89 the Board approved a Variance of the required side yard setback from
1O' to 8', and of the required rear yard setback from 25' to 5' to allow for a proposed dwelling, per
plot plan submitted, located at125 E. 26th Pl.

BOA-13159; on 6.14.84 the Board denied a Variance of the required lot width from 75' to 70' and
69; of the lot area from 9,000 sq. ft. to 5,323 sq. ft. and 4,830 sq. ft.; of the rear yard setback from
25'to 13'and 19'; and of the land area from 10,875 sq.ft.to 10,605 sq.ft.and 6,900 sq. ft. to
permit a lot split of the property located at the NE/c of 26th St. and Boston.

RELATIONS IP TO THE COMPREHE PLAN : The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a " Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stabil ity"

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability include approxim ately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality

of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SU ROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-2 residential to the
north, south, and east. Riverside Drive and River Trails Park are located immediately to the west

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached house. The code requires that detached
houses along an non-arterial street maintain a street setback of 30ft in an RS-2 zoned district (Sec.

5.030-A).

The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the front street setback from 30 ft to approximately
25 ft along E. 26th Pl S. (Sec. 5.030-A). The Code states that, for detached houses on corner lots, the
minimum side street setback along a non-arterial may be reduced to 15 feet provided that the
minimum setback for street-facing garage doors is 20 feet or 20 feet from the back of the sidewalk,
whichever is greater (5.030-8.3). Based on the submitted plan, E. 26th Pl. S. is indicated as the front
setback. The Major Street and Highway Plan considers this a non-arterial street, and would therefore
be required by code to maintain a building setback of 30 feet in an RS-2 zoned district (Sec.5.030-A).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the street setback from 30 ft to 25 ft along

Q,,3

E. 26th Pl. S. (Sec. 5.030-A)
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Finding the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.a

a Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject propeñy
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the propeñy owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carríed out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessaty to achieve the
provision's intended p u rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

4,4
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Board Action:
On Motion of Henke, the Board voted 3-1-0 (Stephens, Henke, Stead "aye";
Dunham "nay"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a Special
exception to permit a temporary construction facility - Use Unit 2 - adjacent to the
Oklahoma Dept of Transportation Hwy 75 & 71st Street construction project -
Section 801, with conditions: for the temporary batch plant to operate until May 31,
2006,limited to the 71't and Yale project, and the Highway 75 - 71't Street ODOT
project, to include reclamation of the subject property with vegetation be strictly
followed, per plan, fìnding it will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the code
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public
welfare, on the following described property:

PRT NW BEG 243.38W & 75S NEC NW TH S2565 W208.39 N TO SL R/vV
NELY TO PT 8194,62 POB SEC 11 18 12 12.27AC,W251.46 SW NE &
E243.38 NW LESS N75 TI-IEREOF FOR RD SEC 11 18 12 21.95AC, BEG
2310W & 75S SEC NEC NE TH 51245 W330 N1245 E330 POB SEC 11 18 12
9.434C, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

***********

Case No.20111
Action Requested:

Variance of the rear yard setback from 25 ft to 15 ft for the construction of a new
dwelling - Section 40ã, located: 1 East 26h Place South.

Presentation:
Bill Thrutchley, 605 East Quinton Street, Brofien Arrow, Oklahoma, stated he is
co-owner of Alpha and Omega Homes and"ftesþration. They remodel or restore
older homes and build new homes. He subÊr¡¡ffi a packet, including a site plan,
photographs and artist sketches (Exhibits C-1 tÞ(Þgh C-3). They purchased an
older home on the subject property. They deterltþ¡fitfre integrity was too poor to
remodel and they removed it. They proposed toE@a new home to capture the
charm and beauty of the neighborhood and the vi¡#òf the city. He introduced
Jimmy Johnson, the designer they chose.

Mr. Stephens out at 3:10 p.m.

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Dunham asked for a hardship that was not self-imposed. Mr, Thrutchley
replied the hardship is due to the irregular shape of the lot and the setbacks on all
three sides. They are having difficulty building a structure that would adequately
replace the old structure.

Mr. Thrutchley continued his presentation stating they attempted to contact all the
neighbors in a 300' radius. They found support from the neighbors and some
officers of the neighborhood association.

{)o'1,}:,)5:9tll (8)
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Mr. Thrutchley stated they would rebuild the privacy fence but they had not
decided on the materials. They proposed to face the house on Riverside and
change the driveway to enter from 26th Place.

Mr. Stephens returned and Mr. Henke stepped out at 3:14 p.m.

"aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to
yard setback from 25 ft to 15 ft for the construction of

Mr. Henke returned at 3:17 p.m.

Mr. Thrutchley reiterated that this is a large corner lot with an irregular shape and
unusual setbacks for a City corner lot.

lnterested Parties:
Greg Jennings, 2260 South Troost, objected to the scale of this house. He
showed photographs (Exhibit C-4) that show the inappropriateness of this
proposed house compared to the smaller homes surrounding it. He pointed out
the drawings cut into the site distance triangle. He stated that they bought the
property with the current setbacks and this is a self-imposed hardship. He spoke
with some of the neighbors and some did not care for it.

Applicant's Rebuttal:
The applicant had provided new plans showing 5,400 square feet. The original
house plan had 6,000 square feet. The house that was removed from the property
was 4,800 square feet. 

* . ,o

Board Action:
On Motion of Stead, the Board voted 4-0-0 ( Stephens, Henke, Stead

a Variance of the rear
welling - Section 403,

finding a lack of hardship, on the following described p

LT 8 BLK 13, RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN THIRD AMD, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

t-

***********

Case No.20112
Action Requested:

Special Exception to permit tent sales not to exceed 180 days per calendar year
for a period of five years -- Section 1202.8. -- Use Unit 2, located: 4909 East 41st
Street South.

Presentation:
Kelly Jones, 8998 South Sheridan, submitted a copy of the building permit
(Exhibit D-1),

09:tl:05:918 (9) 
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made during the due diligence period of a contract for sale of real estate. One of the
requirements of the buyer was that the seller, represented by Dick Alaback, file for a
variance for the building setback. The building has since transferred ownershíp; the
warranty deed has been filed of record.

lnterested Parties;
No interested parties were present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to APPROVE the Variance of the building
setback from a non-arterial street (East 67tn Street) to permit an existing building in a
CS district (Section 703); finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or
circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such
extraordinary or exceptíonal conditions or circumstances do not apply generally to other
property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substanlial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the
Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, subject to the as-built diagram shown on page 10.6;
for the following property:

LT 1 LESS BEG NEG LT I TH S2O NW28.28 EzO POB BLK 2, SOUTHERN CROSS
ADDN 81, SOUTHERN CROSS ADDN B2-3

Caso No,21'178. imothv J. Pooler

Action Requested:
Minor Special Exception to reduce the
ft. to 25 ft, (Section 403.7). Location:

required front yard in the RS-2 district from 30
32 East 26rh Street South

Mr. White recused himself at 2:40 P.M.

Presentation:
Brady whitaker, whitaker Architects, Pc, 16 west 2nd street, sand springs, oK;
stated he is the architect on the project for Mr. Pooler. Mr. Pooler wants to build an
English Tudor home that will fit into the neighborhood. Mr. Pooler had the home
designed to respect the archítectural character of the neighborhood, so the garage is in

ttD3/20t0-rc37 (2)
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pA'2-tt'lg
the rear of the home so as not to show the garage from the street view as much as
possible. The owner would also like to have a private pool in the rear yard, and to
create privacy a courtyard is needed.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board on:
On MOTION of STEAD, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele, "aye,'; no
"nays"; no "abstentions") to APPROVE the Minor Special Exception to reduôe the
required front yard ín the RS-2 district from 30 ft. to 25 tt. lSecUon +OO.Z¡. lt is noted
that this lot is only 75 feet wíde; finding the Special Exceptìon will be in harmony with
the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhobd or
othen¡rise detrímental to the public welfare, subject to conceptual plan on-page 11.6 as
to the footprint of the house; for the following property:

LT 1 BLK 13, RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN THIRD AMD

Mr. White reentered the room al2:47 P.M

********

Case No. 21 148-Curtis Gonnors

CONTINUED from the beginning of the meeting.

Presentation:
Applicant has not shown.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Stead, Tidwell, Van De Wiele,
White "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to GONTINUE this matter to the meeting oi
January 11,2011; for the following property:

S99O w/2 SW NE & A TRACT BEG SECR SE NE TH N593.27 SWf48.53 SW88.57
sw63.06 sW{61.24 SW46.l6 SW877.58 S405.06 F1322.31 pOB LESS BEc SECR

lU23/2010-t037 (t3)
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Applica{rt's Rebuttal:
Mr. sund adrnitted the home does not look good now, but he has pfans to
improve it for a permanent residence. He stated there was also a third
mobile home in the neighborhood but it burned out. He has spoken with
other residents in the area and they were in support of the application.

Gomrl:rents and Questíons :

Mr. Beach asked Mr. Sund to describe his plans to make the house look
better. Mr. sund replíed he planned to add on about 15'with a peaked roof,
an unattached garage toward the middle and back of the property, and a
front porch across front. He planned to use wood siding over the exterior of
the mobile.

Foard Action:
on Motion of Dunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (white, Dunham, Turnbo,
Perkins, Cooper ""ye", no "nays", no "abstentions,,, no "absences,,) to DENY
a specÍal Exception for mobile home in an RM-1 zoned district; and a
Special Exception to extend the one-year time limit, finding it would not be
in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and would be injurious to
the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare, on the
following described property:

Lots 5 and 6, Block 4, Frisco Addition, city of rulsa, Tursa county, state
of Oklahoma.

**********

Case No. 19220
Action,Requested:

variance of required front yard of 30' down to 2B:4r'. sEcÏoN 403. guLK
AND AREA REQUIRËMENTS lN THE RES|DENT|AL DtsrRtcrs - use
Unit 6, located 135 E. 26h Ct.

,î
Pf,esentati.gn , '4
..@pl'ca"t, 

Susan Haas, ìhFrô. 26th ct., stated she would rike for her
architect to speak for her. I

steve Brown, 301s s. uu¿i"on%that the project is a front porch
across the front of the house. He stSlá part of the porch is covered w1h
the roof and part ís open to the sky. 

-h/r. 
Brown descrÍbed the house at the

end of a dead end street. The street is divided by a 30' tandscaped island
with 20' paved streets on either side. There is no pfan to enclose the porch.

10:23:01:829(10)
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lnteresteC Parties:
There were no interested parties who wished to speak.

of Dunharn, the Board voted (White; Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,
"aye", no "nays", no "abstentions", no "absences") to AP,PROY-E a

of required front yard of 30' down. to 28'4", per plan, on
that the porch remain open and not be enclosed, finding the

hards be the center isfand and porch not enclosed affects the setback
in this
public

ce, and finding it will not cause substantial detriment to the
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or

Comprehensive Plan, on the following described property:

Lot 5, Block 6, Riverside View, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

**********

Case No. 19221
Action Requested:

Variance of the 50' setback requirement from the centerfÍne of East 21st
Street down to 35'. SECT¡ON 603. BULK AND AREA REQUIREMENTS lN
THE OFFICE DISTRICTS - Use Unit 11, located 2538 E. 21"tSt.

Presentatigl:
Ed Horkey, 4411 S. Sheridan, stated he was representing Carrie and
Pamela Lowe, that have a dentaf practice on the subject property. He
stated that the hardship was the abutting property to the east has an
Oklahoma Natural Gas drying and switching station that is enclosed stands
above grade about three feet. A site plan (Exhibit G'1) was submitted.

Commehts and, 9uesti.qns.:
Mr. Duhham noted that the staff comment suggested a removal contract.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested partíes who wished to speak.

Board Actiorj:
On Motíon of Ðunham, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Dunham, Turnbo,
Perkins, Cooper "âye", no "nays", no "abstentions", no "absences") to
APPROVE a Variance of the 50' setback requirement from the centerline of
East zlqtreet down to 35', per plan, finding the existing naturalgas drying
station and distribution point and other signs would make this sign difficult to
see othen¡vise, and in case the right-of-way is ever required to meet the
Major Street and Highway Plan that there would be a removal contract, and
fïnding that it will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or

l0:23:01:829(1 1)
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Case No. 18068 (continued)

begínning of Block 1

described ProPerties:

Lat2' Btock 3, Riverside View

FIL [ CIOPY

06:09:98:751(17)

Suburban Acres Amended, Lots 1 ?\dz,less Beginning NWc Lot2' Thence E

23, sEty to a point if EL ü¡i, s toolr.iwrv to svült Loi2, N 115' to the point of

Gase lfo.18069

ffiiredsideya|d_ty5,to3.3,.sEcTloN403.BULK¡NDAREA
REeutREMENTs iN rne RESIÐENTiil ;fiðiClQls-;.Use Unit 6; a Variance of the

required side yard'ån'å'.oin"r lot froilî5;i;'ri''' sEcTloN 403' BULK AND AREA

REqUTREMENTS lN'iH-È nÊsroer'¡äÄi òrSrnlGTS and a Variance to expand a

nonconforming structure in a *.nn"r'iír.tî.[ìn.i"rses its nonconformity' sEcrloN

140s. STRU.TUËÄL'Ñóruôo¡¡ronuiïlfts'-l"t"t"o N*,c E' 26th S' & S' Boston

PI

ffi-t,Patricia|1l9oyth!u4,??^,},,Í;?3T""?l;,i,Ï3Ï:.:o.asiteplan
(Exhibit H-1¡ ani';i;i"d that she"" ;t architect representing her client' Kathy

Loughride. ¡¡r. i"rii *uvd sia¡ed that the house was ¡u¡lt in the 1930's and the two

car garage is tarrNljown'and tn"v åtäp''ösino- to^ç,ouild the garage and extend it's

tength. rne e*¡JtliTs""Jffi;ü ä;ìÏ1äïä'i";üt 3.3' ànd the newwest side of the

fl"":?::-iJlîff 'åT'1"T1,'X"'#ååä;#r:î"x"trå*x;:xliid',$:'ilJi:,i
åiñ;?;ä'üu,¡ànó" because the lot is very small'

ffitrofTURNBo,theBoardvoted+-o-p{c9"oper,Duntam.,Turnbo,Perking,
white "aye"; no "nays", no "abstenüo;;;ñ ?!ù{)'to APPRoVE Variance of the

required side vä.,,í r,.or 5' to"'ã.ä;."'-seótto¡í ¿oã' eutx AND AREA

REQUIREMENT,S iÑ THE RËSIOEHîIIL DISTRIGTS-'USE UNit 6; A VATiANCC Of thE

required side yarl'on , .o,nell_oli;;'îf õ 8',. sF-cTlóll ¿os. BULK AND AREA

REoUTREMENTS lN THE RESIDËÑïIÀi OrSfnlCTS and a Variance to expand a

nonconforming structure in a *unnu, which ¡ncreaseJ ¡is nonconformity. sEcTloN

1405. sTRucTURAL NONcoNFò-RMìîrres nno¡nlttrãt the.age of the house and

the shape of the rot present* u-Åäii.nin-pà, prän submitteã, on the fo*owing

p, It



CaSg-!þ.- 15697

Acflon Raouested:

-

-- --lariãnce-lõ reduce fhe lof Ër€a requlremenl from 9000 sq ft to
8500 sq ft; and varlance to reduce the rear yard from 25| to 20t -
Ssctlon ¡103. BULK 

^ìD ^REA 
R[Qt |RE]EI{TS l}l RESlDEHfl,lt 0f SIRlgtS -

Use Unlt 6. Bofh varlances to permlf Lo* Spllf L-17!28, located SII/c
East 26th Place South and South Bosfon Avenue.

lres.eola-tton:----Thã appllcant, Tôd Saclt, ll0 South Hartford, Sulte 1f1' Tulsa,
0klahoma, sfated ihat the proper+y ln questlon uãs purchased In 1990r
snd a lof spltf ras suö'sequently approved by the Plannlng Commlsslon
ln êrror. A plat (Exhiblt A-4i ras submtffed, The appllcant
tnforr¡ed thaf fhe sanltary sêuer (Exhlblf A-5' ras relocated around
ths newly creafed lot to tha soufh after fhe lof spllt approval.. Mr.
Sack pol-nted out that the garage of the exlstlng duplex,.rhlch.was
removàd from the properfy, ras locafed near fhe rear boundary I lne¡
as aro ofher exléflng gárages ln the area. He explalned fhat fhe
curvature of fhe slieel af the northeasf corner of the properfy
causes the entlre tracf *o be 36 sq ff short of the Code requlrement
for tro 9000 sq l+ lofs. He polnted out fhat fha radlus on the
corner rould onty have to be reduced by l.7t to acqulre the needed

lot area. A plot plan (Ëxhlb¡t A-2) for two proposed drelllngs uas
submltfed. Mi. Sack lnforrBd fhat fhe soufh lof complfes vlfh the
lof area requframenf lf the lof llne ls moved 5t furfher to the
norfh, and aiked the Board to dpprove a reducllon of 36 sq tt for fhe
norfh lof, along rlth a 5l redustlon of fhe rear yard setback for
each lof. xe polntec ouT fhat fhe t00t depth of the lots, and fhe
curvafure of the sfreef on fhe north lot consfltufe a hardshlp for
the varlance requesfs.

@t@:--Tiãrre Anderson, 2661 Soufh Boston Avenue, Tuf sa, Oklahoma, stafed
fhaf tha only change ln fhe plans thaf were orlglnal ly submltfed uerE
mtnor archltecturál changas. He stated fhat the nelghborhood ls
concerned wlfh fhe dlsTance betreen the two proposêd structurss, and

ihe facf that fhey wlll be too close *o the lot llnes. Mr. Anderson
stated fhat the 'houses rl I I have garag€s ln fronf and ll I I be
completely out of character rlth the Bosfon Avenue homos. He polnted
ouf'thaf ihe proposed homes are too large to plaee on fhe smal I lots¡
horevêr, the'plåns could have been revlsed to address sorne of the
lssues fhat concern the nelghborhood. Photograpbs (Exhlblt A-5) of
the surroundlng 8r6a Her€ subml*ted.

frls. l{hlte noted thal thera ârê a varlefy of lot slzes on Boston
Avenue, and asked l4r. Ande¡son lf hls maln obJectlon to the proJect
ls fhe archltecfure of fhe houses and fhe placerent of the garages¡

filr. Anderson stated fhaf he ls not concerned plth fhe archlfecture,
but the placerent of the garage ls a deflnlfe concern.

02¡.l2.91:580(2)
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Case No. 15607 (contlnued)
l,ls. Bradley polnted ouf fhat there are 90r lots across fhe street on
26th Place.

Pat Fo¡or, t16 Easf 26th Place, Tulsa, 0klahoma, tho submttted a
layouf of the area (Exhlblf A-l), sfated fhaf he llves to the east of
the subJecf properly and feels the archltec*ural deslgn of the hores
ls approprlafe for the nelghborhood. Hð lnforrBd thaf he ls ln fhe
buslness of shoehornlng developmenfs on smal I lotsi horever, fhe
varlances requesfed ln thls case nlll make the property comparable to
RS-5 zonlng. He polnted ouf thaf the exlstlng houses on the south
slde of 26th Place, on an averagê, ôre approxlmately 40t from *he
property I lne, and fhe'houses ln questlon trl I I be construstod at a
?5f sefback.

Ðanlel Hlfanan, 12 East 26+h Place, Tufsa, 0klohoma, stafed that he
I lves *o fhe rest of the property ln questlon, and fhe tro proposed
dwef llngs rlll be lrunedlafely adJacenf to hls lof . He polnfed ouf
fhat, ln the pasf, only tho garage for the duplex nas less than ?0r
from the boundary llne¡ horever, fhe characfer of the lof rould
greatly change lf fro dwelllngs tere constructed rlthtn 20t of hls
properfy.

Ms. Bradley remarked thaf the proposed consfrucflon rlll nof allgn
wlfh the houses on Boston Avenue or 26th Place.

l.tr. Gardner noted fhal a house could be consfructed on the norfh lof
to xlthln 5t of l¡lr. Hlfzmanrs properfy, rlth fhe restern por*lon of
fhe lot belng deslgnated as the slde yard.

ln r€sponse to l.lr. Bolzle, lrlr, Hltz¡ran stated fhaf he uould be
opposed to slmllar conslructlon ¡f lf ras taklng place on the
northeast cornêr of Boston Avenue snd 26+h Place.

Mr. Fuller remarked fhat fhe proposed cons*ructlon wlll be closer fo
the sfreet than o*her homes ln fhe ar6a.

l,ls. t{hlte polnted ouÍ fhat the hones can be consfructed 25t from the
properfy llne by rlght.

Mr. Gardner advlsed that the appllcant yould have two resldentlal
lofs fhat compty yl*h Code requlremenfs, except for thê curvature of
fhe street on the north lot, ln ragard to fhe rear yard setback, hE
polnfed ouf thaf fhe lots aro only l00t deep, rhlch ls excepttonally
shaf lotr for a resldentlal area.

02:12.91:580( 3 )
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Case No. t560? (contlnued)
[lr. Sack polnted ouf that tho fronf yard sefback conpl les ylfh Code
requlrenrents, and the actual dlsfance'from fhe curb to the house rl I I
be conslsfenf trlîh Rs-2 zonlng. He sfafed fhaf the setlêr ras
relocafed ln good falth, and fhe house on fhe south lot could be

. rnov€d 5t fo the north, rhlch rould be up to the seuer easêmenf.

ln rósponse to I'lr, Bolzle, i{r. Sack sfated that fhe house on the
north lot could face 26th Place end extend to rlthfn 5t of the resf
properfy I lne.

l¡ls. Hubbard noted that a detached garage
nefghborhood would rerþlre a longer dilva*ay,
llvablllty space rould probably be needed.

ftlr. Bolzle lnqutred as to fhe slze of fhe proposed drelllngs, änd Mr.
sack replled thafthey rlll contaln approxlmately 3000 sq if of f¡oor
5pace.

lroteFtcnfs3
llargaret prayr 105 Easf 26*h place, Tulsa, Oklahoma, stated that fhe
locaflon of fhe garage ls a nelghborhood côncern, and suggesfed that
the garage be noved to the rear of the lot. she poln+ed õut *hat the
house could Then be rpved further back on fhe lof.
Bob Duennor, P0 Box 701500, Tulsar 0klahoma, stafsd thaf
prevlously llved ln the area, and the area has nïce houses and Ilofs. He polnted out thaf, regardless of the requlred zonlng,
proposed proJeef wl I I be de*rlnental *o the n€Íghborhood,

4pF | !çant t_p,,,Feöutfa I ¡
[lr, Sack s*ated fhat the roarrangsÍlenf of fhe house on the lof rould
nof allor the lnsfallatlon of a small pool next fo the paflo. He
lnfor¡ned thaf a I I I utll lty easement ls also requtred, rhlch rould
also prevent any change ln the placemenf of the house.

l.lr. Jackere polnfed out *hat fhers are tro varlances fo be consldered
ln thls lssue and, If tha curvafure of fhe sfreef ls found to be a
hardshlp for grantlng E varlance on the north lot, one part of the
appl lcaflon can be approved and fhe ofher denfed.

Foard Þlon:
0n llotl0N of FtlLLER, *he Board vofed 3-t-0 (Bradley, Fuller, ilhtte,oayen¡ Bolale, ttn"yn¡ no nabsten*lonsÍ, Chappelle, irabsenttr) to 0Ë[Ía Y¡rlancr to reduce fhe lot area requlremenf from 9000 sq ft-ã
f964- sq Ít¡ aod to DEIIY a Yarlanc¡ fo reducs fhe rear yard fi-om 2Irto 20t'- sestlon aol lt¡LK Â¡o ARE,I REQuREtGxts lrl nes¡uÈrrn¡nr-
DlSifRlglS - Use Unlt 6; flndlng that the proposed strucfures rlll nof
allgn rlth fhe exlsflng homes along Soston Aven¡,e and 26fh placE, and
the grantlng of the requests rl I I be defrlmental fo fhe nelghborhoo<l;
on the fol lowlng descrtbed property:

Lot 5, Block 16' Thlrd Amended Plat of Rlverslde Drlve Addttlon,
Clty of Tutsa, Tulsa Counfyr 0klahoma.

I lke those ln the
and a varlance of

arge
the

he
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Case llo. 15205

âctlon Requ€sted:
Varlance Sectlon 450.1 Bulk and Area Requlrements ln
Resldenfial Dlstrlcts - Use Unlt 1206 - Request a varlance of the
requlred slde yard setback from 10t fo 8r, and of fhe requlred rear
yard sefback lron 25t to 5r to allow for a propos€d dwell¡ng,
located 125 East 26th Place.

Presentatlon:
The appllcant, Paf Fo<, 2250 East 73rd Street, fulsa, 0klahoma,
submltfEd a slte plan (Exhlblt F-l), and stated thaf he ls
representlng the ouner of the property ln questlon. He lnformed
fhat a new house ls proposed for fhe lof, whlch abuts a small 2t
portlon of land to the easf, plus a 20f by 20t area ln fhe northeast
corner, both of whlch are owned by 0klahoma Natural Gas Cornpany
(0N0). l* ras also noted fhat a small stucco bulldlng ls located on
fhe ONG property. Mr. Fox stated tiraf he Is requestlng a varlance
of the requlred sefbacks at fhe two polnts where fhe proposed
resldence wf I I abut fhe ONG property fn fhe northeast corner and to
the east.

CoFrents and Qr¡ætlons:
Mr. Bolzle lnqulred as to fhe use of the small bultdlng owned by
0N0, and the applicant replled that a pressure vatve fs enclosed ln
the bulldlng. Mr. Fox lnformed that the small structure has been
consfrucfed ln The approxlmate cenfer of fhe 20t by 20t square of
land. Mr. Bolzle asked lf the back of fhe new dwelllng wlll be
approxlmately 10t fo l2f from the ONG bulldlng, and Mr. Fox answered
ln the afflrmatlve.

Profesfantsl None.

Eoard âctlon:
0n fOTIO{ of BR^DLFY, the Board vofed 4-0-0 (Bradley, Bolzle,
Chappel le, ì{h lte, nayett; no nnaysil; no rabstentlonsü; Ful ler,
nabsentrf ) to ÂPPROVE a Yarlar¡ce (sectlon 430.1 - Bu lk and Area
Requlrements ln Resldentlal Dlstrlcfs Use Unlt 1206) of fhe
requlred slde yard sefback from lOt To 8r, and of the requlred rear
yard setback fron 25t to 5r to allow for a proposed dwellfng; per
ptot plan submltted; flndlng thaf a 2r strlp along the abuttlng easf
boundary and the 20r by ZOt plof (wlfh structure) ln the northeasf
corner are owned and used by ONG;; and that the grantlng of the
varlance requesf rlll not cause substantial detriment to the publlc
good or lmpalr fhe splrlt, purposes and lnfent of fhe Code; on the
fol loulng descrlbed property:

The west fOt of fhe north 20t, and the west 48t of the south
120t of Lot 10, and the easf 15t of Lot 14, Block 14, lll
Amended Plat of Rlverslde Drlve Addltlon, Clfy of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, 0klahoma.

7 ,20 ,892545 ( l0 )
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esÊ.¡ÞrJt¡¡å
Àctlon Reqr¡esÈed¡
---WErc€=ecÈion 430*B¡lk & Area RequÍrerænts in tÏte Resider¡thf

DlEtrists-t¡E€ ttnit 1206-Req'.¡est a variar¡ce of, the setback fror tle
ænÈerline of l¡lth street fraa 50r tö 36r to pemit a cârÍþrt in an
AS-3 distrlct r¡¡der the provlsione of Sestlon 1670, Iocaüed at tùe
sout}lnesÈ corner of l¡ltt¡ Street anil tþIawarê.

Prgsentatþn:
Ihe a¡plicantr Câl .Iohnsonr 2151 EasÈ 29th Street tìþrthr waa present.

¡¡glE$lÐIS¡, tibne.

CoJnE¡Es .Fn4,, 0restton+î
It{r. ffii$l infomed one of the Board neíbers has a ønflict wit}r tfilE
case a¡rd the Board will noÈ be abte to vote on Ètris at tbie reetirg

. si¡rce Èl¡ere are only three InÊrrbers Presênt.

Egårg-ëçl¡glr----t'-}orfm of \rfCaOR ard sru¡D by CIIAPPFffa, the Boald voted 3-0-0
(Chappefler sûíUrr ViqLorr 'aye" no tnays"i no rabstentlons"i
Ougston, Purserr 'absenti) to aonbinue Case No. 13135 to tl¡e ,Iune 28r
1984r meting.

Ê*.JÞ¡-få{ãL

¡g[¡gp..ses¡ÊEggl¡.--qlecF--W¡e¡Èior-section 3ÌO-nrincípal tlses Þennitted in thê
Agrlorlture Distrlct-Use t nit 1224,-Request an otce¡tion to permit an
oit rvelt tn an ¡c distrlct ur¡der tlre provlsions of Section 1680r
located south of ttre sqrtl¡east corner of 7lst, Street ard South Eh¡ood.

r¡ÊEs!þEåeer---ffi-applicânt,r Charlea S¡blettr S¡ite L776¡ One wlllla¡rs Cer¡lêEr
requested by leèter (Þrtribit I'Ar-ilr) tlnt tJris iten be continued to tåe
ilune 28r 1984r rwttng to allovr tfuie for re¡rrblication of tl¡e notlce.

Itgg3flt¡qg¡i rbne.

Egârü,.ðcü,Ðr- -6-8lot,¡ of CIIÀPPEÍ,IE arll smD by VrCrKR. ttre Boârd voted 3-0-0
({frappelfe, Srrithr Victorr 'ayeni no "naisnt no "abstentiorun¡
Clr¡gstonr Rlrser, 'absenti) to contlnue Case lfo. 13157 to the June 28¡
1984r æeting to allo¡ Èfue for regtblicatlon of tüe notice.

grÊ.e¡åI8,
åclÅelieE¡ÊÊlÊi¡¡.-----varIanc(:S€ction 430.1-Bufk and Area Reqtrireænts in tlte Rsr FDr âÍÉ

Flt Districts-Use tlniÈ 1206-Huest a vìarlar¡ce of tl¡e lot wldth fron
75r to ?0r arid 69r, of Ehe l.ol arêå from 9f000 3q. ft. to 5¡323 sq.
ft. ard 41830 sg. f,t.r of tùE rear yard setbac¡( from 25'to 13f anl

6,14.8¡l¡{I5 (3)



*pg tb. ü1159, (puritilrçÉ),

l9rr and of the la¡rd area fro¡o l0rgZ5 Fg. ft. to t0r605 sg, fÈ. ancl
6'900 Ê9, f,t.¡ all to permiè a lot ætit in an RS-2 disÈricb t¡rÉer tl¡e
provialons of, Section 1670r located at tl¡e r¡ortåeast corner of BoEÈon
and 26ttr $treet.

Ptrg¡sentatlon:
lhe app.f-icantr Q¡rtls ùliley, 1?5{ South Darllngton¡ lnfonæcl tl¡is ls a
unlque piece of propert¡r. ThE ttnught thls nas a rncant lotr but.
thel¡ r¡eie told tÏ¡ãt tlr€f, ïorrlat need a lot s¡üit. A grall t¡or¡se oould
be 

-butlt on ttre lot.- Ihere rcr¡ld be ño problerre wÍth gettir¡g
utillties to the lot. t{r. lla:rey subrniÈted eight photogra¡ths (Þdtibit
tB-J.") ar¡d infonned there ls a trscndous eler¡ation cÌ¡ange across tl¡e
property. He subnitted a ptoË plan (Erhibit tE-2n).

3¡slefEûrsi
A letter of protesl from Fred &¡lslzer nae sr¡b¡nÍttd (Rhibit ¡B-3t).

@Åqqt{!, ilackere asked }lr, Gardr¡er how thís rellef, }¡ou1d Eerve the
a¡plicant since Èhe lot split was not
@rnlsslon. !lr. Gardner inforned tåat the
deecl starçed by Èhe Plaùiûrg @rmission to
perm{ts wlthor¡t, an a¡provecl lot str l'lt e\rer¡
Eplication.

tlr. ilackere lnfornred he thinks ttnt Ín denying the lot split¡ tùe
Ptanntng Comríssíon was eaying ttnt a lot split creating tl¡lE size lot
in ttris area is inconsistent with ttre lots in the a¡ea ancl ls
ina¡propriate.

Eeå¡il-âel¡e¡r-----Ûr-}flIo¡¡ of \l'JCTon år¡d $EætD by CIaFFEI,LEr the Boffd voted 3-0-0
(ctrappelte, sniÈhr victor, taye" no tnays"t no rabetentions'¡
Clugstonr Rrrser¡ nabser¡!") to DEùIY a Varlance (Sectlon 430.1-Bulk
a¡d Area Reqrirenents ln tlte RS, RDr ard Rll Distrícts-u¡rder the
provielons.of use tJfiit 1206) of tÏre lot wídth fron 75r to 70f and 69rr
óe *e l.ot area from 91000 sg. ft, to 51323 sg. ft. arid 4f830 sQ. ft.r

' of tt¡e rear yard setback fron 25r to 13r ân¿l ¡.gtr â¡¡d of the lânl årea
froa 101875 Eg, fù. to 10'605 êq. ft. and 61900 Ê{1. fb.¡ all !o. pesniÈ
a lot spl.ft (1116177) ln an RS-2 diEtricÈ urÉer the provisions of
Sectlon 1670, on t-Ìre following described pro¡nrty:

llhe l{est 70r of fntTt Bloc¡r 11, Íhird A¡ærded Plat of Riverside
Þrive Àddlition to the City of llt¡lsar ttulsa Cour¡lyr oklatrqna.

$¡e-Þ¡JllÍl
¡cl¡p[-Eeg¡ÉfÊih
---Wiance-*ctton 430.1-BuIk arrt Àrea neqt¡ireilents in thÊ RSr HDr ðìd

Iü Districts-Use ÌIriL l206-Reqrrest a varíance of the 50t setback
from tlre centerLine of, past, ller.rton Place to 35f and of tl¡e side lqrd
setåack from 5r to Ir to allor a car¡nrL ln an RF3 districÈ ur¡der the

. provfslone of Section L670, located east of the eoutheast corner of
89th EasÈ Avenue ard ¡{ewÈon Place.

6,14,84c4L5 (41
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213

GZM: 36

CD:4
A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22455

HEARING DATE: 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Laquinnia Lawson

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum required front setback from 30 feet to 25 feet
(Section 5.030-A).

LOCATION: 1 E 26 PL S

PRESENT USE: vacant TRACT SIZE: 15516.14 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 8 BLK 13, RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN THIRD AMD

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS :

Subiect Propertv:
BOA 20111; on 9.13.05 the Board denied aVariance of the rearyard setbackfrom 25 ftto 15ft
for the construction of a new dwelling.

Su rrounding Properties:
BOA-19220', on 10.23.01 the Board approved a Minor Variance of required front yard of 30'
down to 28' 4", peÍ plan, on condition that the porch remain open and not be enclosed, finding the
hardship to be the center island and porch not enclosed affects the setback in this instance,
located at 135 E. 26th Ct.

BOA-18069; on 6.9.98 the Board approved a Variance of the required side yard from 5' to 3.3';
and a Variance of the required side yard on a corner lot from 15' to 8'; and a Variance to expand
a non-conforming structure in a manner which increases its non-conformity; finding that the age
of the house and the shape of the lot presents a hardship, per plan submitted; located at the
NWc of E. 26th St. & S. Boston Pl.

80A-15607; on 2.12.91 the Board denied a Variance to reduce the lot area requirement from
9,000 sq. ft. to 8,964 sq. ft. and denied a Variance to reduce the rear yard from 25'to 20'finding
that the proposed structures will not align with the existing homes along Boston Ave. and 26th Pl.

and that granting of the requests will be detrimental to the neighborhood; located at the SW/c of
E. 26th Pl. and S. Boston Ave.

BOA-15205; on7.20.89 the Board approved aVariance of the required side yard setbackfrom
10' to 8', and of the required rear yard setback from 25' to 5' to allow for a proposed dwelling, per
plot plan submitted, located at 125 E. 26th Pl.

á, l8
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Looking northwest- towards site- on E. 26th Pl. S

Looking east- on E. 26th Pl. S
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa. org

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2.d STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

May 09,2018

Phone: (918)260-1802
Fax: (918)274-3816

44511 3 1er-ens E REFERENIE THts N:MBER uHEN coNTAcnNG ouR oFHcq
1E026PLS
NEW

LOD Number: 1065716-2

ROBERT SODEN
1ST CHOICE BUILDERS
PO BOX 1526
owAsso, oK 74055

APPLICATION NO
Location:
Description:

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBM¡TTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUtrE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS rF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVTEW rS REQUTREDJ OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, TNDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) lS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT \^AM¡r/.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
àw.znd 

'st., gtn FLooR, TULSA, or, z¿rog, pHoNE (91s) sg4-7s26.

3. A COPY OF A.RECORD SEARCH' f lls f x llS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE -RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

e,A3



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
V/WW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA. ORG

Application No. 445113 1 E 026 PL S Mav 09, 2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. lt is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project

1. 5.030-A: ln the RS-2 zoned district the minimum front setback shall be 30 feet from the front
property line along 26th place. lf you choose Riverside as your front setback, you will have a 35'
front setback requirement from that property line. Arterial streets such as Riverside require a 35'
setback weather it is a side setback or a front setback.

Review Comments: Per submitted site plan 26th place is indicated as the front setback. Revise
your plans to indicate a 30'front setback to the property line, or apply to INCOG for a variance
to allow less than a 30'front setback.

This letter of deficiencies covens Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letterc from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION, ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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UImer, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subiect:

Roberta Clark < 55rclark@gmail.com >

Wednesday, May 30, 2018 2:05 PM

Ulmer, Amy
Roberta Clark; Barbro Cox

BOA-22455

HiAmy,

This is to follow up on my conversation with you this morning.

History on the lot.

Owned by a family with original structure.

Sold to Kaiser/or Kaiser foundation with Peter Walters acting as agent

Sold by Kaiser through Peter Walters at an auction.

Purchased by a contractor who had a plan for a beautiful home. Came to the Board of Adjustment for a change in a

setback.

Board of Adjustments denied.

Contractor then sold the lot at a loss.

These new owners purchased the property.

Each of the setbacks should remain the same for the following reasons:

The Board of Adjustment should be consistent. The previous owner was not entitled to a change and had to take to loss

in the sale of the lot.

There are two houses two doors to the east of this property that will be tear downs. A change to this setback will result

in opening the door for future changes which effects our historic neighborhood.

Lastly, these owners were well aware of the setbacks to this lot. These owners should be responsible to changing their
plans to accommodate the lot. There were no surprises as to what they could build within these boundaries. A simple

change of angle to their design would put their structure within the boundaries.

Thank you for your time

Respectfully,

1

Roberta Clark
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Ulmer, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Barbro Cox < barbro.cox@gmail.com >

Friday, June 01, 2018 1-0:54 AM
Ulmer, Amy
Case BOA 22455

I realize this objection letter is late, however I like
for the Board of Adjustment to know I am very much agaínst the requested

setback. I am sure the floor plan ofthe new construction can be adjusted
if there is a will. This is a neighborhood lísted on the
National Register of Historic Places, and this change will effect the whole
area and if an request is allowed once it will be referred to and will be allowed again
Please help us keep the neighborhood set backs as they are.
Thank you,

Barbro Cox
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9201

CZM: 36

CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: 80A-22456

HEARING DATE: 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: KKT Architects, lnc

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks,

schools, and religious assemblies and 50 ft. from an R-zoned lot. (Sec. 40.050-A)

LOCATION: 112 S ELGIN AV E ZONED: CBD

PRESENT USE: Commerical Property TRACT SIZE: 4870.03 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N34.8 LT 2 BLK 86, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS :

None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of the "Downtown Core" and an "Area of Growth".

Downtown Gore is Tulsa's most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture and
entertainment. lt is an urban environment of primarily high density employment and mixed-use
residential uses, complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism and
educational institutions. Downtown core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous
sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town parks, open space, and plazas. To support downtown's lively and
walkable urban character, automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in structured garages,
rather than in surface parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exist that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SU ROUNDING AREA: The subject tract located in the CBD is surrounded by
mixture of uses including surface parking lots, office space and restaurants/bars

STAFF GOMMENTS:
A bar is permitted in the CBD district as a use by right - subject to complying with the spacing
requirements provided in Section 40.050-A of the Code. The Code provides the following spacing
requirements for a bar in the CBD:

3,2
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a

Public entrance doors of bars may not be located within 50 feet of any R-zoned lot, as
measured in a straight line from the nearest point on the R-zoned lot (not including R-zoned
expressway right-of-way) to the nearest public entrance door of the bar or the nearest portion
of any outdoor seating/dining area, whichever resulfs in a greater setback.

Bars may not be located within 300 feet of a public park, school or religious assembly use; the
separation distance must be measured from the nearest property line of such public park,
school or religious assembly use to the nearest perimeter wall of the bar. Religious assembly
uses include all contiguous property owned or leased by the religious organization upon which
the principal religious assembly building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines. Schoo/s
include all contiguous property owned or leased by the school upon which the principal school
building is located, regardless of any interior lot lines.

The applicant has submitted a map indicating the required spacing radius of 300 ft. from the
perimeter subject site; based on the map there do not appear to be any public parks, churches, or
schools within 300 ft. of the proposed bar. There is not an R district within 50 ft the subject property.

The Board must find that the proposed bar meets or does not meet the spacing requirement.

Language traditionally utilized by the Board in verifying the spacing requirement:

I move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the
applicant's verification of spacing for the proposed bar subject to the action of the
Board being void should another conflicting use be established prior to this bar.

3.3
REVISED6¡ 3/201 8



0
Feet
200 400 BOA-22456 Note: Graph¡c overlays may not precísely

align w¡th physical features on the ground.Subject
TractL--H 19-12 01 Aer¡dl Pholo Date: February 2018

3. r{



Feet
0 50 100

Subject
Tract

BOA-22456 Note: Gnphic overlays may not precisely
al¡gn w¡th physical features on the grcund.

19-12 01 Aer¡al Photo Dale: February r0rt 
3, 5



lilrKT
{cHÍ¿cruft \ rwHo6 \ ENGTNSRTNC

BOARD OI ADJUSTMENT

sf.vtTUs

l tz ioutH aclN nvrNu¿ sr¡.s
05-r518

h
ç

EXHIBIT

xKf aRcHlrEcTs, lllc,
22OO SÕUÌH UTICA PLAC€,
sutf E 200
IULSA, OKIAHOMA 71¡ ì4
tPÌ 9r8.744.4270 \ t¡ì
918.714.7849
www.KKlÁRcHltEcn_coM



ARCHI¡ECTIRE \ INfÊiIORS \ ûNGINEERING

May 15, 2018

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
2 West 2nd Street
#800
Tulsa, Ok 74LO3

Re: St. Vitus - 1"L2 S Elgin Avenue, SuiteB- BOA#

Chairman and Members of the Board-

Our client is proposing to construct a bar in the back of the old Joe Momma's location located at 112 S

Elgin Avenue, Suite B and will be accessed in the back from the alley. The proposed bar is located in the
CBD zoning district. We have submitted buílding permit plans to the City and have received the

attached LOD requesting a Spacing Verification from the Board of Adjustment. We have attached an

exhibit showing the location of the facility and the surrounding uses and zoning.

Therefore, we request a spacing verification per Section 70.LLO for the following requirements:

L. The public entrance to the bar is not located within 50 feet of any R-zoned lot.

2. The bar is not located within 300' of a public park, school or religious assembly use.

3. Religious assembly uses include all contiguous property owned or leased by the religious

organization upon which the principal religious assembly building is located.

4. Schools include all contiguous property owned or leased by the school upon which the principal

school building is located.

Thank you for your time on this matter.

Sincerely,

A. Nicole Watts, P.E., CFM

Principal / Director of Civil Engineering

KKT

KKr ARCH|TECÌS, tNC. \ 2200 SOUIH UilCA PLACE. SUTTE 200 \ tUtSA, OKIAHOMA 74il4 \ [Pl 918.744.4270 \ ¡Fl 918^744.7849 \ K
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (91 8)596-9688

clan ge@cityoft u lsa.org

LOD Number: 1064684-1

JOEL COGGINS
JOEL COGGINS CONSTRUCTION
I4O8 S DETRO¡T
BROKEN ARROW, OK 74012

APPLICATION NO:
Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2'd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

May 03, 2018

Phone: (918)688-0072

446313 1et-ensr REFERENCE THts NUMBERWHEN IzNTACTING otJR oFncÐ
112 S ELGIN AV E SUITE B
ALTERATION . INTERIOR

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVTSED TO COMPLY WITH THE REIEqENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO ¡NCLUDE THE TOU-åWIN¡C:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OFADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITiTO OINCCTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE, DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE

IMPORTANT INFORMAT¡ON

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) tS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT W\ A/ú.TNCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2"d ST., Bth FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" T X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
tMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)

J,8



END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9416
CZM: 39

GD: 6

A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22459

HEARING DATEI. 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: John Phillips

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit an accesory building to exceed 40o/o of the floor area of
the principal residential structure (Sec. 45.030-8)

LOCATION = 2135 S 130 AV E

PRESENT USE: Residential

ZONED: RS-2

TRACT SIZE: + 2.14 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 635.6545 & 684.769E NWC NW TH E304.885 N305.304 W304.89
5305.327 POB SEC 16 19 14, SMITTLE ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS :

Subiect Propertv:
BOA 14211: on 9.18.86, the Board approved a Special Exception to allow a mobile home;
Variance to allow the mobile home to remain for 3 years; Variance to allow 2 dwellings.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Town Center" and an "Area of Growth"

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

Town Genters are medium-scale, one to five story mixed-use areas intended to serve a larger area
of neighborhoods than Neighborhood Centers, with retail, dining, and services and employment.
They can include apartments, condominiums, and townhouses with small lot single family homes at
the edges. A Town Center also may contain offices that employ nearby residents. Town centers also
serve as the main transit hub for surrounding neighborhoods, and can include plazas and squares for
markets and events. These are pedestrian-oriented centers designed so visitors can park once and
walk to number of destinations.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts OL and PUD zoning to the north,
RD zoning to the east, RS-3 zoned residences to the south; commercial zoned property to the west.

STAFF GOMMENTS:
The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40o/o of
theprincipaldwelling,@Basedonthesizeoftheresidence,aSshownonthe

3,e
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submitted site plan, the maximum allowed floor area for detached accessory buildings on the lot is
708 sq. ft. (40o/o of the principal residence). The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the
maximum permitted floor area of a detached accessory building on the lot from 708 sq. ft. to 2,000
sq.ft.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure (Section 45.030-8)

Finding the hardship(s) to be_
a

O

a

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet

Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical sunoundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject propefty would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provi sion's i nte n ded p u rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
propefty and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa4l hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent propefty; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

5,3
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Looking northeast- towards east side of existing structure- on

S 130 E Ave
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Looking north- subject site to the east- on S L30 E. Ave.

Looking soutd- subject site to the east- on S L30 E Ave
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EDDY PHILLIPS
RR2 BOX 91.150
NOWATA, OK 74048

APPLICATION NO:
Location:
Descrlption: NEW

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2'd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

LOD Number:
ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

May 10,2018ilay 10,2018

Phone: (9181724-1452

446490 (prEAsE REFERENIE TH t s NUMBER uHEN coNTAcrt NG ou R oFFtcE,
2135 S 130 AV E

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMffTNG REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED'
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDTTIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED) ,,
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CIry OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2'È STREET, SUTTE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBM¡TTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO ÏHE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMA'LED TO PLANS ÐII.MINERS W'LL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMIT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVTEW lS REQUTRED] OF REV]SED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS.
MARKS.

BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONING CODE, tNDtAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARÐ OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNTNG COMMISSION
(TMAPC) rS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WVW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2"ó ST., B"'FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH' I l¡S f x llÇ ¡lOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACT]ON AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFF¡CE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

5.1l"



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Aoolication No. 446490446490 2135 S 130 AV E Mav 10.2018

Note: As provided for ln Sectlon 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Gode requlrements identified in the letter of deflciency below. Please direct all questions
concernlng variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decislon, Master Plan

Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Gorridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, altemative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding {BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. lt is your
responsibility to submlt to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application oo wc may contlnue to process your application. INGOG does not
aet as your legal or responsible agent in submitling documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comment3 may sometimes ldentify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Gode. The
permit applicant ls responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 45.030-8 RS-2, RS-3, RS4 and RS-5 Districts
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings
and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential building may not
exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 2000 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area. Tþe
proposed detached structure exceeds 500 sq fland40% of the size of yourhouse. Based on the sizeþf
your house (1772 sqft) you are allowed 708 sq ft of detached accessory structures floor area on your lót.
Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less.than 708 sq ft of total fþor
area or åpply{o'ßOA'föpävärianqe to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 40o/o of the floor
areaooffüe principal residential structure.

2. 55.090-F Surfacing. No driveway indicated to the accessory building on site plan. Alloff-street parking

areas must be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather surface unless otherwise expressly stated in this
zoning code. Pervious pavement or pervious pavement systems are allowed subject to the supplemental
regulations of S55.090-F4. Parking area surfacing must be completed prior to initiation of the use to be
served by the parking.

Review Comments: Provide an all-weather parking surface from the public street to the accessory shop
building or apply to the Board of Adjustment for a Variance (section 70.120) to allow a material other than
an approved material meeting the requirements of 55.090-F.

This letter of deficlenciea covers Zoning plan revlew items only. You may receive addltional letters from other
disciplines such ae Bullding or Water/Sewer/Drainage for ltems not addressed ln this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

2
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AREA PLANNING COMMISS¡ON AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9201
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A-P#:

Case Number: 80A-22460

HEARING DATE: 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Loren Sells

ACTION REQUESTED: Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a liquor store from other
liquor stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers,or pawnshops in the CBD district. (Sec.
40.300-A)

LOCATION: Tenant Space- 502 E.3'd St. ZONED: CBD

PRESENT USE: Commerical Space. TRACT SIZE: 14000.24 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT I BLK 114, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS :

Subiect site:
BOA-22179: on 12.13.16, the Board approved a Verification of the 300 foot spacing
requirement for a bar from public parks, schools, and religious assemblies and 50 ft. from an
R-zoned lot.

Surroundinq propertv:
BOA 22448: on 6.12.18, the Board approved a Variance to permit a bar to be located within
300 feet of a religious assembly use. Located; 321 S. Frankfort Ave E.; immeditaley south of
the subject property.

BOA 22422: on 4.10.18, the Board approved a Verification of the 300-foot spacing
requirement for a bar from public parks, schools, and religious assemblies and 50 ft. from an
R-zoned lot. Located;321 S. Frankfort Ave E.; immeditaley south of the subject property.

RELATIONSH¡P TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property as part of "Downtown Core"
and an "Area of Growth".

Downtown Core is Tulsa's most intense regional center of commerce, housing, culture, and
entertainment. lt is an urban environment of primarily high-density employment and míxed-use
residential uses, complemented by regional-scale entertainment, conference, tourism, and
educatíonal institutions. Downtown Core is primarily a pedestrian-oriented area with generous
sidewalks shaded by trees, in-town parks, open space, and plazas. The area is a regional transit
hub. New and refurbished buildings enhance the pedestrian realm with ground-floor windows and
storefronts that enliven the street. To support downtown's lively and walkable urban character,

\r, å
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automobile parking ideally is located on-street and in structured garages, rather than in surface
parking lots.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel grovuth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located in the CBD. The subject tract is
surrounding by commercial, office, bar, and restaurant uses.

STAFF GOMMENTS:
To permit expansion of the existing liquor store the applicant is before the Board requesting a
Spacing Verification for a liquor store in the CBD from bail bond offices, plasma centers, day labor
hiring centers, other liquor stores, and pawn shops.

The property-is zoned CBD and a liquor store is permitted by right in the CBD district so long as it
meets the spacing requirement of 300 ft. from bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor
hiring centers, and other liquor stores. The spacing requirement must be verified before the
Board of Adjustment in a public hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the
required distance radius. Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to
notify the Board of any conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

The applicant submitted an exhibit indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
existing liquor store and has labeled all uses of property within the subject buílding and that radius in
support of the verification. Staff did not notice any of the above-mentioned conflicting uses within
300 ft. of the subject site.

Language traditionally utilized by the Board in verifying the spacing requirement:

I move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the
applicant's verification of spacing to permit expansion of the existing liquor store subject to
the action of the Board being void should another liquor store or other conflicting use be
established prior to the establishment of this liquor store.

lq,5
REVtSED6/21l201 8



agenda packet. The Board finds the hardship to the structural materials of the building
w¡ll not allow the sign to be mounted at a lower height. The Board finds that the
following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject
property would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property

owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations
were carried out;
b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to
achieve the provision's intended purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the
subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning
classification;
d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;
e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granied will not alter the essential cha¡'acter of the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently

impair use or development of adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good

or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of thís zoning code or the comprehensive plan;

for the following property:

LT I BLK 182, TULSA-OR¡GINAL TOWN, Gity of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

22422-.CDM Dock. LLG - Jaanie Kvach T ILE COPT

Action Requested:
Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a bar from public parks,

schools, and religious assemblies and 50 feet from an R-zoned lot (Section
40.050-A). LOCATION: 321 South Frankfort Avenue East (CD 4)

Presentation:
Jean¡e lftach , 4302 South 137th West Avenue, Sand Springs, OK; stated she is an

architect and owns the subject property. She has a tenant who would like to put in a
brew pub as well as a future church in the basement. The brew pub is currently under
permit but there has been no drawing check submitted for the church.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked staff about the church being in the basement. Ms. Miller stated
that it is her understanding, the church does not have to come before the Board for
spacing because they are the second one in.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked -Ms. Kvach if the church was in the basement already. Ms

Kvach stated that it is not.

0411012018-12ß 02)
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DoA - Az þ* ilLt c0Pïlnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

CommenF and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On mOflON of BOND, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Back, Bond, Flanagan, Ross, Van De

Wiele "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; absent) | move that based upon the facts in

this matter as they presently exist, we ACCEPT the applicant's verification of spacing
for the proposed bar subject to the action of the Board being void should another
conflicting use be established prior to this bar; for the following property:

LOTS 5-6-&-7 BLK 1{4, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

22423-Aaron Hunt

Actlon Reouested:
Variance of the required parking spaces for a Commercial/Commercial Services/
euilding Service Use (Section 55.020). LOGATION: 5623 South 107th Avenue
East (CD 7)

Presentation:
Aáion Hunt, 7764 South 72nd East Avenue, Tulsa, OK; stated the required number of
parking spaces is not necessary for his business and would create unnecessary
hardship on him due to the compensatory flood water storage easement area located
on the eastern border of the subject property. The subject property is 75 feet wide and

100 feet long.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Hunt how parking spaces are allowed on his design for the
subject property. Mr. Hunt stated that currently there are five parking spaces. Mr. Hunt
stated that he does not bring clients to his business site, and it is very rare that the
teams are at the same site at the same time.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Hunt where his employees of the facility were going to
park. Mr. Hunt stated they will use the five parking spaces. Mr. Van De Wiele asked
Mr. Hunt if he had only five employees. Mr. Hunt stated he has ten full time employees,
but the purpose of the warehouse is for storage of his equipment.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Hunt what type of business he has. Mr. Hunt stated his

- business is landscaping services. Mr. Van De \Á/iele if the ten employees drove to the
subject property to report for work in the morn-ing. Mr. Hunt stated that typically the
employees drive straight to the job site.

04110/2018-1203 (13)
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be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; for the

following property:

LT 32 BLK 4, LAKE-V¡EW HGTS AMD RESUB PRT B1-2 & 83-6' City of Tulsa,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

22{TSJohn Gabaiino. lll ilLt t0PI
Action Requested:
ffi300footspacingrequirementforabarfrompublicparks,
schools, and religious assemblies and 50 feet from an R-zoned lot. IIQGATION:
301 South Frankfqrt Avenue (CD 4)

Presentation:
John Gabar¡n o, 1629 East 37th Street, Tulsa, OK; no formal presentation was made

but the applicant was available for any questions.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated the Board is in receipt of the applicant's spacing verification.

lnterested Parties:
There were no interested parties present.

Comments and Questions:
None.

Board Action:
On MOTION of WHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Back, Bond, Van De Wiele, White "aye";

no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Flanagan absent) I move that based upon the facts in this

matter as they presently exist, we ACCEPT the applicant's verification of spacing for the
proposed bai subject to the action of the Board being void should another conflicting

use be established prior to this bar; for the following property:

LT I BLK l14, TULSA-ORIGINAL TOWN, Gity of Tulsa, Tulsa Gounty, State of
Oklahoma

OTHER BUSINESS
None.

NEW BUSINESS
None.

t2n3/2016-1r14 (33',)
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WHITE SURVEYING COMPANY
gg06East55thPlace ' Tl¡lsa,Oklahoma 74146. (918)663-6924.1ax(918)664-8366

mailing address: P. O. Box 471675 . Tulsa, Oklahoma 74147-1675

May 23,2018

White Surveying Company does hereby state that the tract described as Lot 8, Block 114,

Original Town of Tulsa, also known as The Boxyard and located at 301 South Frankfort Avenue,
does not have any day labor hiring centers, plasma centers, pawn shops, liquor stores, or bail
bonds within 300 feet of the property

y K. Shoefstall
Licensed Professional Land Surveyor No. 1676
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

cl an ge@cityoftu lsa. org

LOD Number: I

Loren Sells
Riley's Wine & Spirits
5103 S Sheridan RD
Tulsa, OK74145

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVIGES
175 EAST 2"d STR-EET, SUITE 450
TULSA" OKLAHOMA 14103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Date

Phone: 918-820-2217

coo-000310-2018
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

5O2E3ST
COO: Liquor Store

INFORMATION AtsOUT S RE\ÍtStONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE

PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL

BE REVISED TO COMPLYWITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3. THE COMPLETED REVISEDiADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLYTO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2"d STREET, SUTTE 4S0, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918)596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSAWILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÆGD / EMAILED TO PLANS Ð(AMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

tiltrurf.t A}IT INFORMANON

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIRED] OF REVISED

OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION

MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, TNDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
àw.2"o Sr., B'n FLooR, TULSA, oK,74103, PHoNE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" f X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE

PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF

APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD

OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR

IMMED|ATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CIry OF TULSA ZONING CODE TI-ILE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW. CITYOFTI.]LSA-BOA. ORG

Ncte: Ptease direct all questions concerning spacing verifications, appeals of an admínistrative official and:

all questions regarding {BOA} or {TMAPC} application forms and fees to an lftl€OG representative at 58¡t-

7526. ll is your respcnsibility to subrnit to our offices documentaticn of any appeal decisions by an'

authori¡ed decision making body affecting the status of ¡¡our application so we may continue to process

your application. INCOG does not äct as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the
City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review comments may sometimes identily compliance methods as

provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsìble for exploring all or any opt¡ons
available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance oPt¡on for review. Staff
review makes neither representation nor recornrnendation as to any opt¡mal method of code solution for
the project.

Sec.40.300-A & B: Plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, liquor stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops

must be separated by a minimum distance of 300 feet. For uses established after July L,2OO1-, the separation

distance requirement of 5ec.40.300-A must be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of
the portion of the building occupied by one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeterwall of the portion of
the building ofany other subject use.

Review comment: Thís Certificate of Occupancy application is for a liquor store. This will require verification

of the minimum 300' spacing between the liquor store and plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, other

liquor stores, and pawn shops. Submit a copy of the 300' spacing verification, reviewed and approved, per

5ec.70.1L0. Note: A variance, reviewed and approved per Sec.70.ljo,is required if the separation cannot be

met. Submit a copy of the spacing verification and/or variance as a revision to this application.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://www.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoninqCodeAdoptedl 1 051 5.pdf

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Buitding or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed ia this letter,

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDIT¡ONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9421

CZM:49
GD: 6

A.P#:

Case Number: B,0.A-22462

HEARING DATE:. 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jennifer Abbey

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational
vehicles in an RS-3 district (Sec.45.150)

LOCATION: 3818 S 142 AV E ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7061.1 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION= LT 14 BLK 6, SUMMERFIELD SOUTH

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an 'Existing Neighborhood' and an 'Area of Stability'

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single family
neighborhoods. Development actívities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
to the north, south, and east; large AG zoned tracts abut the property to the west.

STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board request a Special Exception to allow parking and/or storage of a
RV in the drive-way within the front yard of the subject site. The Code states that RV's may be
parked within the street (front) yard, provided that the development administrator determines that all
of the following conditions exist:

a. Space is not available or there is no reasonable access to either the side yard or rear yard;

8.e
REV|SED6/21l201 I



b. Parking inside the garage is not possible due to the height or width of the recreational vehicle;
c. The recreational vehicle is parked perpendicular to the street lot line;
d. The body of the recreational vehicle is at least 12 feet from the face of the curb or travel lanes
of the street and does not extend over a sidewalk; and
e. No more than one recreational vehicle is parked or stored in the street yard.

ln the event that the above mention regulations cannot be met the Board is authorized to the permit
parking or storage of recreational vehicles in the street yard by special exception approval (45.150-
c).

Sample Motion:

Move to _ (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit the parking and storage of recreational
vehicles in an RS-3 district (Sec. 45.150)

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any)o

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

8,3
REVtSED6/21l201 I



0
Feet
200 400 BOA-22462 Note: Graph¡c overlays may not precisely

al¡gn w¡lh physical features on lhe ground.SublÞcf
Tract+-- 19-14 21 Aer¡al Photo Dale: February 2018 9.4



0
Feet
50 100 BOA-22462 Nole: Gnphic overlays may not precisely

al¡gn úth physlcal features on lhe ground.Subject
Tract

19-14 21 Aerial Photo DaÍe: February 2018 8,5



Ulmer, Amy

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

From: J EN NIFER ABBEY < abbeyT@cox.net>
Wednesday, June 20, 20L8 9:26 AM
Ulmeç Amy
abbeyT@cox.net
Michael and Jennifer Abbey - 381-8 S. L42nd E. Ave., Tulsa, OK

IMG _4042.JPG; IM G_4038.J PG

Amy:

Per our conversation, please find attached a drawing and a picture. The measurement of the tongue of the boat trailer
to the curb is 16 feet. Please let me know if you need any additional information. Please confirm receipt. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Abbey

Attachments:

1

8,u
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Looking south- subject site to the west- on S 1-42 E Ave

Looking west- towards subject site- on S L42 E Ave



Neighborhood Investigations
WORKING IN NEICHBORHOODS

Case Number: ZONV-000454-2018
Case fype: Zoning

Notice Date: 05/16/2018

Compliance Deadline: 05/30/2018

ZONING NOTICE OII VIOLATION

The City of Tulsa To:

ABI]EY, MICHAEL JOHN AND JENNIFER JO

38I8SI42NDEAVE
TUT.SA OK 741345719

You are hereby notified that the violation(s) maintained, operated or perrnitted to exist by you at: LT l4
Bf-K 6,SUMMERFIELD SOf ITH City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma;

And located at the address of: 3818 S l42ND AVE E

consisting of: (official ordinance cited Inf0rmation is included.)

Title 42, Chap. 45, Sect. 150-4,

This Violation requires:

The property can have only one Recreational vehicle parked or stored in the front of the lot' The boat or the

trailer must be removed from the driveway.

10

IN

I JSINI1SS DAYS filinç a com¡rlete annlication fhe administrative I nn¡lwithin l0
I

t¡1 ¡

o l_iuæs a,[lt.t¡ th e_ rl_c-ç ip_l g¡,

cAsE NO, ZONV-000454-201 I

,á Q-a'''--';
Lloyd Adams
Neighborhoocl lnspector
9 I 8-596-7598

Meetings with inspectors require a schedulcd appointment'

Title 42, Chap.45, Sect. 150'A ,

8, \ô



Parking and Storage of RecreationalVehicles - 42.45.150-A - Other than for purposes of loading and unloading,

which ñ,,ittake piace within a 48-hour period, recreational vehicles located in an AG, R or MX district may be

parked or stored only in the following locations:
1. Within a garage;
2. Within a iear 6uilding setback, provided it is set back to at least 3 feet from all lot lìnes;

3. Within a side yard but not with a required side building setback;
4. Wíthin a die blilding setback if tho recreational vehicle is no more than 6 feet in height, excluding the height

of any outboard motor-or windshield, and the recreational vehicle is screened along the lot line nearest to the

vehicie and extending for the vehicle's the full length by an F1 screening fence or wall in accordance with

$65.060-C2; or
i. Wittlln the street yard, provided that the development administrator determines lhat all of the following

conditions exist:
a. Space is not available or there is no reasonable access to either the side yard or rear yard;

b. pärking inside the garage is not possible due to the height or width of the recreational vehicle;

c. The recreational vehicle is parked perpendicular to the street lot line;

d. The body of the recreational vehicle is at least 12 leel from the face of the curb or travel lanes of the street

and does not oxtend over a sidewalk; and
e. No more ttiàn one recreationalvehicle is pqrked or stored in the street yard.

6, For purposes of these provisions:
a, A corner lot is always deemed to have reasonable access to the rear yard;

b. A fence does not necessarily prevent reasonable access to a yard; and

c. A boat loaded on a boat trailer is considered one recreatíonalvehicle.
42..45,,150-8 - The parking and storage of recreational vehicles in an R district is permitted in accordance with

S45. 1 50-A provided that:
1. The vehicle is not used for dwelling purposes;
2. The vehicle is not permanently connected to sewer lines, water lines or electricity; and

3. The vehicle is not used for storage of goods, materials, or equipment other than those items considered to be

a part of the recreational vehicle or essential for its use as a recreational vehicle.

+).+S.tSO-C - lf the siting regulations of S45.150-A cannot be met, parking or storage of recreational vehicles in

the street yard requìres alprõvat in accorãance with the special exception procedures of Section 70J20,

Brrt'us¡ll¡ tl'(t¡e'rr'tn

g0lÞ¿ )Io 'Bsl¡r'1. 0(ts ¡llltrs 'llì Prrz ':l s¿f ttslnrJo-¡illJ

'"ïirñär Àt)o"loNl l)i l rNo I v 'I'IVH Ärl)
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9306

CZM:37
CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: 8,0.A-22463

HEARING DATE: 0711012018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: KKT Architects, lnc

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit the construction of stairs in the right-of-way (Sec
90.0e0-A)

LOCATION: 315 S TRENTON AV E; 317 S TRENTON AV E; 1609 E 4 ST S ZONED: CH, OL

PRESENT USE: Commercial property TRACT SIZE:. 30240.3 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N 44 LT 13 BLK 6; S 96' OF LT 13 & ALL LT 14 BLK 6; LTS 15 16 &
W16.6 LT 17 BLK 6, MIDWAYADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS :

Subiect site:
BOA 1653: on 01 .25.1944, the Board approved a request to continue the existing non-
conforming use.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a " Employment Area " and an "Area of Growth".

Employment Areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have
few residences and typically have more extensive commercial actívity.

Employment areas require access to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing
and warehousing uses must be able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some
instances. Due to the specíal transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design,
screeníng and open space buffering is necessary when employment districts are near other districts
that include moderate residential use.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts CH zoned parcels to the north; RM-

q.A
1 tracts to the east and west; and both lL and RM-1 zoned lots to the south

REVTSED6/21 i201 I



STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct stairs to provide pedestrian access along S. Trenton Ave. As
shown on the site plan, the proposed steps appear to be completely within the City of Tulsa right-of-
way. The applicant has provided the following statement; "With the existing buílding set at the
property line, the sfeps will be required to be located within the street Right-of-way".

The Code (Section 90.090-A) states unless otherwise expressly stated that no part of any structure
may be located within the right-of-way or planned right-of-way of a street shown on the Major Street
and Highway Plan. To permit the stairs as proposed, the applicant has requested a Variance to allow
the stairs to be constructed within the right-of-way along S. Trenton Ave.

The Code traditionally prohibits structures in the planned right-of-way/ right-of-way to enable future
expansion of the right-of-way and to enable adequate provision of public services along a right-of-
way. lf inclined to approve, the Board may include a condition that the owner obtain a removal
agreement from the City to permit the structures in the right-of-way.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit the construction of stairs in the right-of-way
(Sec. 90.090-A)

Finding the hardship(s) to bea

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessa4l hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovis io n's i nte n ded p u rpo se ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessaryl hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, sprTrf, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

q.3
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Looking east- towards site- on S. Trenton Ave

Looking east- towards site- on S. Trenton Ave
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KrcKT
ARCH¡IECIURI \ INTESIOT! \ ENGINËËPiNG

May 24,20L8

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
2 West 2nd Street
#800
Tulsa, Ok 74L03

Re: 315 S. Trenton Avenue BOA #

Chairman and Members of the Board-

My client is in the process of remodeling the existing buildings at 315 S. Trenton Avenue and

repurposing it into new commercial spaces. ln the process of developing the construction documents, it

has been determined that steps are needed to provide pedestrian access from the existing sidewalk

along South Trenton to the existing building. With the existing building set at the property line, the

steps will be required to be located within the street Right of Way. There is still ample pedestrian

circulation within the exiting sidewalk that won't be impeded by the placement of the steps located in

the Right of Way.

Therefore, we request the Board to approve a Special Exception to allow the stairs in the South Trenton

Avenue Right of Way per the requirement of Section 70.L20.

Thank you for your time on this matter.

Sincerely,

A. Watts, P.E., CFM

Principal / Director of Civil Engineering

I' lô
ft(I aRcHtrÊctt lNc. \ 2200 souTH ultcA eLAcE. surTr 2o0 \ TUtsA, oKIAHOMA 74¡14 \ [Pl 918.74á.4270 \ [Fl 9,l8.744.2849 \ KKTARCHIIECTS.COM



CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

cl a n g e@cityoft u lsa. o rg

LOD Number: I

TED BAILY
FRITZ BAILY, P.C.
I836 S BALTIMORE
TULSA, OK74119

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

May 23,2018

Phone: 918.495.3993

BLDG-001401-2018
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICE)

315 S TRENTON AVE
ADDENDUM

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUTTE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, |NDTAN NATION COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
ffMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
àw.z'o 's1., 

8'n FLooR, TULSA, or, z+ræ, pHo¡lr tg18) sa4-7s26.

3. A COpy OF A'RECORD SEARCH'LllS f X ilS NOT TNCLUDED W|TH TH|S LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)

q, \\



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE fÏLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-001401-2018 315 S Trenton Ave MaV 23,2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision,

and all questions regarding BOA application forms and fees to an INGOG representat¡ve at 584-7526. lt is your

responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making

body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not

act as your legal or responsibte agent in submitting documents to the Gity of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review

comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit

applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit the

selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any

optimal method of code solution for the project.

Sec.90.090-A: Unless otherwise expressly stated, no part of any structure may be located within the street

right-of-way, nor within the planned right-of-way of streets shown on the major street and highway plan,

nor within 25 feet of the centerline of the right-of-way on streets not shown on the major street and

highway plan.

Review comment: The proposed stairs are located in the S Trenton Ave right-of-way. This will require a

Board of Adjustment (BOA) special exception, reviewed and approved per Sec.70.L2O,lo locate the stairs in

the right-of-way. A right-of-way license agreement with the City of Tulsa is also required. Contact Chris

Kovakfor information on right-of-way licenses with the City of Tulsa. Phone number:918-596-9649. Submit

the approved special exception and right-of-way license as a revision to this application.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://www.tmaoc.orq/Documents/TulsaZoninqCodeAdoptedl 1 051 5.pdf

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

2

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH

THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON

RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

I, rg.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9212
CZM: 36

CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: 8,0,A-22467

HEARING DATE: 0612612018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Hayden Kuck

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum side setback requirement; Variance of the
minimum rear setback requirement (5.030-A)

LOCATION: 213 W 19 ST S ZONED: RS-4

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 11608.79 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 10 & 11 BLK 5, BUENA VISTA PARK

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS :

None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an 'Existing Neighborhood' and an 'Area of Stability'.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts multi-family dwelling units to the
south and west; to the north and east are RS-4 zoned single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The proposed site plan indicates the front property line length is 134'including the vacated 6'of the
alley. The applicant has stated that the "alley u¡as c/osed by ordinance but has NOI been vacated by
District Court". Therefore, the front property length would be 129'.lf the front property line along 19th

street is 129' then the garage addition is located less then 5' from actual property line. The applicant
has requested a Variance to reduce the required side yard setback to be less then 5' on an RS-4

10.&
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zoned lot (Section 5.030-A). The applicant is proposing to build a two-story garage addition to the
existing house.

Based on the submitted drawing it appears that the proposed rear addition will encroach onto the
required 20' ft. rear yard setback. To permit the addition as proposed the applicant has requested a
Variance to allow less than a 20' rear setback in an RS-4 zoned district (Sec. 5.030-A).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum side setback requirement; Variance
of the minimum rear setback requirement (5.030-A)

Finding the hardship(s) to be_
o

a

a

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical sunoundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
p rovisio n's i nte nded p u rpose ;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spírit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

\Ò.5
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Looking north- towards site- on W. 19th St. S
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ject site
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JEFF S. TAYLOR
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-7637
jstaylor@cityoftu lsa. org

LOD Number: 1049662-l

RONALD SPENCER
SPENCER CONSTRUCTION
3706 E 103 PL
TULSA, OK 74137

APPLICATION NO
Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

February 01,2018

Phone: (918)260-7329
Fax: (918)574-2051

439237 eLEAsE REFERENCE rHts N:MBER uHEN coNTAcrtNG ouR oFFtcE)
213W 019 ST S
ADDITION

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISEDiADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596.9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS rF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVTEW rS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, TNDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) tS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT \ /\ A /.|NCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2nd ST.,8rh FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A .RECORD SEARCH' t lls f x tlS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE'RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO
YOU FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

\b. \,a



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TÏLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-B OA.ORG

Application No. 439237
2018

213W 019 ST S February 01,

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representat¡ve at 584-7526. lt is your
responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act
as your legel or responsible agent ¡n submitting documents to ihe eity of Tulsa on your þehalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit
the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to
any optimal method of code solution for the project.

This letter is based on 1gth street as being the front setback side of lot.

1. 5.030-A: In the RS-4 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from the property line

Review Comments: The proposed site plan indicates the front property line length is 134' including the
vacated 6'of the alley. lf the alley has not been foreclosed on then the alley would not be included as part of
this property and therefore the front property length would be 129' . lf the front property line along 19th street is
129'then the garage addition is located less than 5'from the actual property line.
Revise your plans to indicate east side of the garage will have a 5' side setback to the nearest lot line, or
apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5' side setback. lf the alley has been foreclosed on please
submit documentation indicating that the alley is foreclosed.

2. 5.030-A: In the RS-4 zoned district the minimum rear yard setback shall be 20 feet from the rear property
line.

Review Comments: Revise your plans to indicate a20' rear setback to the property line, or apply to INCOG
for a variance to allow less than a20' rear setback.

This letter of deficiencies cove¡s Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letterc from otñer
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed ¡n th¡s letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED
WITH THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES
UPON RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM
THE APPLICANT,

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CIry OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA
METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING

2
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